
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015734-2024 

Tender

Media Monitoring Service

The Coal Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-015734

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-045a7b  

Published 17 May 2024, 3:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Coal Authority

200 Lichfield Lane

MANSFIELD

NG184RG

Contact

Adam Beckett

Email

AdamBeckett@coal.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7776589350

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015734-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015734-2024
mailto:AdamBeckett@coal.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF15 - North Nottinghamshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Arms length

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/
https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Media Monitoring Service

Reference number

CA18/2/9/9

II.1.2) Main CPV code

48500000 - Communication and multimedia software package

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

A media monitoring/management service is required by the Coal Authority to understand
where the organisation is being referenced in the media and on social media. This information
is reported back into the business enabling us to remain ahead of where we are being
mentioned and to identify areas of interest, should we become involved in the coverage at a
later date.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £80,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

64212300 - Multimedia Message Service (MMS) services



Page 4 to 6

72212500 - Communication and multimedia software development services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Open Tender

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: Yes

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

24 June 2024

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

24 June 2024

Local time

5:01pm



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

The Coal Authority (Client) was established by Parliament to undertake specific statutory
duties, set out in the Coal Industry Act 1994, associated with licensing coal mining
operations; managing property and the historic legacy arising from the ownership of the coal
reserves and underground workings; settling subsidence damage claims not falling on coal
mine operators and providing access to coal mining information.

Coal Authority tenders are now being undertaken by the Authority's eTender portal InBye,
details of how to register are attached to this notice.

Should you wish to participate in any electronic tender exercise you will need to register your
company details, which will require the provision of some company information and
agreement to terms and conditions to access the system.

Use of the system is free of charge.

In order to register please log on to https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Coal Authority

Mansfield

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-08T08:19:40+0100
	TCPDF




